The transition to IFRS resulted in no changes, compared to the previously adopted framework, UK GAAP, as the

policies in place were similar to the newly adopted IFRS policies.

Transition changes

The transition to IFRS resulted in the capitalisation of prior year Paraguay balances from intercompany and intangible

assets to investments to reflect the Parent’s overall investment in the subsidiary company to support future economic

benefit in that entity. The investment position is assessed for impairment on an annual basis.

 For the year ended 31 December 2013, $532k of Paraguay deferred exploration and evaluation costs and

$3,929k of Paraguay intercompany balance were transferred to investments in subsidiary.

 For the year ended 31 December 2014, in addition to 2013 transfers an additional $2,774k of Paraguay deferred

exploration and evaluation costs were transferred to investments in subsidiary.

AMERISUR RESOURCES PLC

NOTES TO THE PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

Amerisur parent balance sheet under UK GAAP

 31 December

2013

$’000

IFRS

Adjustments

$’000

Final 31 December

2013

$’000

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets 638 (532) 106

Tangible assets 6 - 6

Investments 15,133 4,461 19,594

 15,777 - 19,706

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors due within one year 68 - 68

Debtors due in more than one year 8,229 (3,929) 4,300

Cash at bank and at hand 70,396 - 70,396

 78,693 - 74,764

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year (1,885) - (1,885)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 76,808 - 72,879

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES
92,585 - 92,585

Amounts due to Group undertakings

falling due in more than one year
- - -

NET ASSETS 92,585 - 92,585

CAPITAL  AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 1,535 - 1,535

Share premium 108,160 - 108,160

Other reserves 3,932 - 3,932

Profit and loss account (21,042) - (21,042)

SHAREHOLDER’S FUNDS 92,585 - 92,585

AMERISUR RESOURCES PLC

NOTES TO THE PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76

 31 December

2014

$’000

IFRS

Adjustments

$’000

Final 31 December

2014

$’000

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets 3,412 (3,306) 106

Tangible assets - - -

Investments 2,080 7,235 9,315

 5,492 - 9,421

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors due within one year 3,669 - 3,669

Debtors due in more than one year - - -

Cash at bank and at hand 94,571 - 94,571

 98,240 - 98,240

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year (1,431) - (1,431)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 96,809 - 96,809

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES
102,301 - 106,230

Amounts due to Group undertakings

falling due in more than one year
(13,259) (3,929) (17,188)

NET ASSETS 89,042 - 89,042

CAPITAL  AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 1,544 - 1,544

Share premium 109,070 - 109,070

Other reserves 7,060 - 7,060

Profit and loss account (28,632) - (28,632)

SHAREHOLDER’S FUNDS 89,042 - 89,042